TO: The Board of Waterworks Commissioners Lafourche Parish Water District No. 1 Lockport, LA. 70374

FOR: Water Line Replacement Along Marcel Street, et al

Lafourche Parish, Louisiana

AUGUST 27, 2013

2:00 pm

FROM: Hensley R. Lee Contracting Inc.

311 Acorn Lane

Picayune, MS. 39466

LOUISIANA CONTRACTORS LICENSE #47581

LOUISIANA UNIFORM PUBLIC WORK BID FORM

The undersigned bidder hereby declares and represents that she/he; a) has carefully examined and

TO: Lafourche Parish Water District No. 1
P. O. Box 399
Lockport, LA 70374

BID FOR: Water Line Replacement Along Marcel St., et al, Lafourche Parish, Louisiana

understands the Bidding Documents, b) has not received, relied on, or based his bid on any verbal instructions contrary to the Bidding Documents or any addenda, c) has personally inspected and is familiar with the project site, and hereby proposes to provide all labor, materials, tools, appliances and facilities as required to perform, in a workmanlike manner, all work and services for the construction and completion of the referenced project, all in strict accordance with the Bidding Documents prepared by: David A. Waitz Engineering and Surveying, Inc. and dated: , 2013. Bidders must acknowledge all addenda. The Bidder acknowledges receipt of the following ADDENDA: (Enter the number the Designer has assigned to each of the addenda that the Bidder is acknowledging) TOTAL BASE BID: For all work required by the Bidding Documents (including any and all unit prices designated "Base Bid" * but not alternates) the sum of: FIVE HUDAVER NINETY SEVEN THOUSAND Dollars (\$ 197, 885.00) EIGHT HUNNIER EIGHTY PIVE NAME OF BIDDER: HENSLEY R. LEE CONTYACTING THE 311 ACORN LAME ADDRESS OF BIDDER: LOUISIANA CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE NUMBER: NAME OF AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY OF BIDDER: TITLE OF AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY OF BIDDER: SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY OF BIDDE<mark>R</mark>

BID SECURITY in the form of a bid bond, certified check or cashier's check as prescribed by LA RS 38:2218.A is attached to and made a part of this bid.

^{*} The <u>Unit Price Form</u> shall be used if the contract includes unit prices. Otherwise it is not required and need not be included with the form. The number of unit prices that may be included is not limited and additional sheets may be included if needed.

^{**} If someone other than a corporate officer signs for the Bidder/Contractor, a copy of a corporate resolution or other signature authorization shall be required for submission of bid. Failure to include a copy of the appropriate signature authorization, if required, may result in the rejection of the bid unless bidder has complied with La. R.S. 38:2212(A)(1)(c) or RS 38:2212(O).

LOUISIANA UNIFORM PUBLIC WORK BID FORM UNIT PRICE FORM

TO: Lafourche Parish Water District No. 1 Bid For: Water Line Replacement Along Marcel St.,

P. O. Box 399

et al Lafourche Parish, Louisiana

Lockport, LA 70374

UNIT PRICES: This form shall be used for any and all work required by the Bidding Documents and described as unit prices. Amounts shall be stated in figures and only in figures.

DESCRIPTION:	図 Base Bid or □	Alt.# 8" PVC Pipe w/	Fracer Wire C-900 or C-9	09 or Diamond Lok-21 or Eagle Loc 900
REF. NO.	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)
1	8,120	Lin Ft	\$ 18.00	\$ 146,160.00
DESCRIPTION:	⊠ Base Bid or □	Alt.# Tunneling Benez	nth Existing Obstructions	Without Tunnel Liner
REF. NO.	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)
2	5,000	Lin Ft	\$ 32.00	\$ 160,000.00
DESCRIPTION:	Base Bid or □	Alt.# Tunneling With	16" Tunnel Liner (include	es spacers and end seals)
REF. NO.	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price,
3	140	Lin Ft	\$ 140.00	# 19,600.00
DESCRIPTION:	⊠ Base Bid or □	Alt.# Ductile Iron Fitt	ings	
REF. NO.	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price
4	1.5	Ton	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 7,500.00
DESCRIPTION:	⊠ Base Bid or □	pipe)		drant, tee, 6" gate valve and anchor coupling or 6" PVC
REF. NO.	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price
5	20	Each	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 70,000.00
DESCRIPTION:		Alt # Short Service C	hangeover (same side of s	treet)
DESCRIPTION:	☐ Base Bid or ☐		hangeover (same side of s	
DESCRIPTION: REF. NO.	☑ Base Bid or ☐ QUANTITY:	Alt.# Short Service C UNIT OF MEASURE: Each		
REF. NO.	QUANTITY: 95	UNIT OF MEASURE: Each	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price
REF. NO. 6 DESCRIPTION:	QUANTITY: 95 IXI Base Bid or C	UNIT OF MEASURE: Each Alt.# Long Service C	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price # (2, 2, 0, 00) of street)
REF. NO. 6 DESCRIPTION: REF. NO.	QUANTITY: 95 IMAGE: Base Bid or COUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE: Each Alt.# Long Service C UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE # T(0.00) hangeover (opposite side of the control of	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price # (2, 2.(0.00) of street) UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)
REF. NO. 6 DESCRIPTION:	QUANTITY: 95 IXI Base Bid or C	UNIT OF MEASURE: Each Alt.# Long Service C	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price # (2, 2(0.00)) of street)
REF. NO. 6 DESCRIPTION: REF. NO.	QUANTITY: 95 IMAGE: Base Bid or COUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE: Each Alt.# Long Service C UNIT OF MEASURE: Each	UNIT PRICE STO.00 hangeover (opposite side of the control of the	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price # (2, 2.0.00) of street) UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price # 68, 87.00 er Line (includes Tapping Sleeve, Valve and Valve Box)
REF. NO. 6 DESCRIPTION: REF. NO. 7	QUANTITY: 95 IM Base Bid or IM QUANTITY: 95	UNIT OF MEASURE: Each Alt.# Long Service C UNIT OF MEASURE: Each	UNIT PRICE STO.00 hangeover (opposite side of the control of the	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price # (2, 2(0.00) of street) UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price

LOUISIANA UNIFORM PUBLIC WORK BID FORM **UNIT PRICE FORM**

TO: Lafourche Parish Water District No. 1 Bid For: Water Line Replacement Along Marcel St.,

P. O. Box 399

Lockport, LA 70374

Lafourche Parish, Louisiana

UNIT PRICES: This form shall be used for any and all work required by the Bidding Documents and described as unit prices. Amounts shall be stated in figures and only in figures.

DESCRIPTION:	CRIPTION: Base Bid or Alt.#Connection to Existing 10" (size) Water Line (includes Tapping Sleeve, Valve and Valve Box)						
REF. NO.	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)			
8b	1		\$ 3,600.00	# 3,600.00			
DESCRIPTION:	☑ Base Bid or □	Alt # Connection to F	Existing 8" (size) Wate	r Line (includes Tapping Sleeve, Valve and Valve Box)			
REF. NO.	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:					
8c	5	Each	\$ 3,500.00				
DESCRIPTION:	☑ Base Bid or □	Alt# Connection to F	existing 6" (size) Wate	r Line (includes Tapping Sleeve, Valve and Valve Box)			
REF. NO.	OUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)			
8d	1	Each	\$ 2,700.00				
DESCRIPTION:	X Base Rid or	Alt.# Pipe to Pipe Re	etrainte (1350'e)				
REF. NO.	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)			
9	60	Each	\$ 60.00	# 3,600.00			
DESCRIPTION:	☑ Base Bid or □	AIL # Discount AIL	I F-i-4: VV-4 T i	/			
REF. NO.	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	lon Existing Water Line UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)			
10	QUANTITI:	Each	# 450.00	# 4,050.00			
			- 1,0.00	1,140			
DESCRIPTION:	⊠ Base Bid or □	Alt.# Mobilization					
REF. NO.	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)			
11	1	Lump Sum	\$25,000.00	# 25,000.00			
DESCRIPTION:	☑ Base Bid or □	Alt.# Temporary Sign	s and Barricades				
REF. NO.	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)			
12	1	Lump Sum	\$ 3,500.00	#3,500.00			
DESCRIPTION:	⊠ Base Bid or □	Alt.# Removal and R	eplacement of Asphalt Pa	vement			
REF. NO.	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)			
13	25	SY	\$ 110.00	\$ 2,750.00			
DESCRIPTION:	☑ Base Bid or □	Alt.# Aggregate Surfa	ace Course (Limestone)	×			
REF. NO.	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)			
14	10	Ton	\$ 50.00	\$ 500.00			

LOUISIANA UNIFORM PUBLIC WORK BID FORM UNIT PRICE FORM

TO: Lafourche Parish Water District No. 1 Bid For: Water Line Replacement Along Marcel St.,

P.O. Box 399

et al

Lockport, LA 70374

Lafourche Parish, Louisiana

UNIT PRICES: This form shall be used for any and all work required by the Bidding Documents and described as unit prices. Amounts shall be stated in figures and only in figures.

DESCRIPTION:	☑ Base Bid or ☐ Alt.# 8" Gate Valve with Valve Box (only if needed)				
REF. NO.	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)	
15	5	Each	\$1,300.00	\$ 6,500.00	

Wording for "DESCRIPTION" is to be provided by the Owner.

All quantities are estimated. The contractor will be paid based upon actual quantities as verified by the Owner.

AUTHORITY NOTE: Promulgated in accordance with R.S. 38:2212.

HISTORICAL NOTE: Promulgated by the Office of the Governor, Division of Administration, Office of Facility Planning and Control, LR 35:1522 (August 2009).

157	CHICKETONY OOGER A REPRESENTATIONAL CONT.	רוויאל א או אורוורוו א אחולאל א א הווי
1	SECTION 00055-ATTESTATION CLAUS	SE AND AFFIDAVII
2		
3 4	Water Line Replacement Along Marcel St., e	AUGUST 27 2013
	Name of Project	<u>August 27, 2013</u> Bid Date
5 6	Name of Froject	Did Date
7		
8		
9	ATTIFSTATION	CLAUSE REQUIRED BY
10		INAL CONVICTIONS OF BIDDERS)
11	TARLY TOUTH I HELEOUGO COOPLOATE	in the conviction of bibbbits,
12	Appearer, as a Bidder on the above-entitled P	ublic Works Project, does hereby attest that:
13	repeater, as a blader of the above entitled i	done works riojeet, does neredy attest that.
14	A. No sole proprietor or individua	l partner, incorporator, director, manager, officer
15	* *	mum of a ten percent (10%) ownership in the bidding
16		ed of, or has entered a plea of guilty or nolo contender
17	to any of the following state crimes or	
18	to diff of the folio wing state existes of	40.
19	(a) Public Bribery (R.S. 14:118)	(c) Extortion (R.S. 14:66)
20	(b) Corrupt influencing (R.S. 14:120)	
21	(0) 100	
22	B. Within the past five years from the	project bid date, no sole proprietor or individual
23		er, officer, organizer, or member who has a minimum
24	of a ten percent (10%) ownership in the	ne bidding entity named below has been convicted of,
25	or has entered a plea of guilty or nolo	contendere to any of the following state crimes or
26	equivalent federal crimes, during the	solicitation or execution of a contract or bid awarded
27	pursuant to the provisions of Chapter	10 of Title 38 of the Louisiana Revised Statues:
28		
29	(a) Theft (R.S. 14:67)	(f) Bank fraud (R.S. 14:71.1)
30	(b) Identity Theft (R.S. 14:67.16)	(g) Forgery (R.S. 14:72)
31	(c) Theft of a Business Record	(h) Contractors; misapplication of
32	(R.S. 14:67.20)	payments (R.S. 14:202)
33	(d) False accounting (R.S. 14:70)	(i) Malfeasance in office (R.S. 14:134)
34	(e) Issuing worthless Checks (R.S. 14:	71)
35		
36		- 1 - 4
37	HENSley R. LEE COUTYACTING TOC.	JOHN C. VEE
38	Name of Bidder	Name of Authorized Signatory of Bidder
39	A	1 86
40	August 27, 2013	VICE PLESIDEUT
41	Date	Title of Authorized Signatory of Bidder
42		
43		# 1
44		Signature of Authorized Signatory of Bidder
45		
46		

47

AFFIDAVIT REGARDING VERIFICATION OF EMPLOYEES

2	
3	State of 19155 INSIDA'C Parish/County of PEARL RIVER
5	State of
6	
7	BEFORE ME, the undersigned Notary, came and appeared John C. LEE, (name) VICE PVESIDEUT of AFUSIEY R-LEE COUNACTING TO: who (office/position) (name of Bidder/Proposer hereinafter "Appearer")
8	(name)
9	VICE PUESINEUT of AENSley R. LEE COUNTACTING TO WHO
.0	(office/position) (name of Bidder/Proposer hereinafter "Appearer")
1	After being duly sworn did depose and say
2	
3	A. He/She is an authorized signatory of Appearer and is authorized to legally execute this
4	Affidavit on behalf of Appearer.
5	
6	B. Appearer is registered and participates in a status verification system to verify that all
17	employees in the State of Louisiana are legal citizens of the United States or are legal aliens.
18	
19	C. If awarded the contract, Appearer shall continue, during the term of the contract, to
20	utilize a status verifications system to verify the legal status of all new employees in the
21	state of Louisiana.
22	
23	D. If awarded the contract, Appearer shall require all subcontractors to submit to it a sworn
24	affidavit verifying compliance with Paragraphs (A) and (B) of this Subsection.
25	
26	(Sign name)
27	(Sign hame)
28	JOHN C. LEE (Print name)
29	(Time hame)
30	SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME, THIS 27th day of August ,2013.
31	
32	Shelf Well (Sign Notary name)
33 34	Siece of the development of the second of th
35	Shelly LM Gener (Print Notary name) STATE OF
36	SHELLY, MI
37	Notary Public No. 103490
38	EB CONTANT SO E ISE
39	三型(からなり)でき
40	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
41	Notary Public No. 103490 Notary Public No. 103490 Notary Public No. 103490
12	Million .

END SECTION 00055

44 45 46

47

43

46

47

KNOW A	LL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we, the undersigned,
Hensley	R Lee Contracting Inc as Principal, and
Travelers	Casualty and Surety Company of America as Surety, are hereby held and firmly bound unto
	of Waterworks Commissioners, Lafourche Parish Water District No. 1 as District in the
penal sum	of
Five Perce	ent (5%) of the Amount Bid for the payment of which
well and to	uly to be made, we hereby jointly and severally bind ourselves, successors and assigns.
Signed, thi	is 27th day of August , 20 13.
The condi	tion of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to
a certain B	eid, attached hereto and hereby made a part hereof to enter into a contract in writing, for
the	
WATER LOUISIAI	LINE REPLACEMENT ALONG MARCEL ST., ET AL, LAFOURCHE PARISI NA
NOW, TH	EREFORE,
(a)	If said Bid shall be rejected, or
(b)	If said Bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall execute and deliver a contract in the form of Agreement provided by the Contract Documents (properly completed in accordance with said Bid) and shall furnish Bond for faithful performance of said contract, and for the payment of all persons performing labor or furnishing materials in connection therewith, and shall in all other respects perform the Agreement created by the acceptance of said Bid,
expressly (obligation shall be void, otherwise the same shall remain in force and effect; it being understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.
The Surety	, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and

BID BOND 00046-1

its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the District may accept such Bid; and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.

1 2 3 4	The same of the sa	nd the Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, caused their corporate seals to be hereto affixed and ficers, the day and year first set forth above.
5 6 7		PRINCIPAL: (SEAL)
8		Hensley R Lee Contracting Inc.
9	ATTEST /	
10	V. 11	
11	By xyp 1911	By
12	(Signature)	(Signature)
13 14 15	Name KIP Allen (Please Print)	Name JOHN C. LEE (Please Print)
16		
17 18	Title GENEVAL MANAGEN	Title VICE PVESIDEUT
19		Address 311 Acorn Lane
20		Picayune, MS 39466
21		
22		
23		
24		SURETY: (SEAL)
25		Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
26	ATTEST:	A.
27		7 1/0 1
28	By Melby Menaway	By Kathles Scarbowigh (Signature)
29	(Signature)	(Signature)
30	Name Debbie Dunaway	Name Kathleen Scarborough
31		Name Kathleen Scarborough (Please Print)
32	(Please Print)	(Hease Him)
33 34	Title CSR	Title Attorney-in-Fact
35	Title	THO THOMAS MET ACT
36		Address One Tower Square
37		Hartford, CT 06183
38		Hartiord, OT 00100
39		
40		
41 42	IMPORTANT:	
43	Surety companies executing bonds must an	ppear on the Treasury Department's most current list
14	(Circular 570 as amended) and be authorized	to transact business in the State of Louisiana.
45		8
46	The power-of-attorney of the Attorney-in-fac	ct signing for the surety company must be attached to
47	the Bid Bond. Louisiana Countersign	ning Agent:
	PID BOND Rails CR	00046-2
	Chanes E. Reagin, in	- Lidense #232446
	Wright & Percy Insura P.O. Box 3809, Baton	
	1 .O. DOX 3003, Daton	1 1 100go, L/ 1 10000



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Marie C. Tetreault, Notary Public

Attorney-In Fact No.

224011

Certificate No. 004534551

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

John B. Sneed, L. Wayne Tisdale, S	Scott Naugle, Belinda Tub	bs of Gulfport,	Mississippi;	Jim E. Brashie	er, Troy P. Wag	ener, Norma J.
McMahon, Loren Richard Howell, Fortenberry, Richard Teb Jones, M Tupelo, Mississippi; Andrew P. Un	ary Jones Norval, Kimberl	ly Barhum of H	lattiesburg, M	Iississippi; Joh	nn W. Nance, Te	eresa Farris of
of the City of	eof on behalf of the Companies	ecute, seal and ackr in their business o	nowledge any an of guaranteeing (d all bonds, recog the fidelity of per	sons, guaranteeing	al undertakings and
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companie day of September 201	es have caused this instrument to	be signed and thei	ir corporate seals	to be hereto affin	xed, this	14th
day of, 201						
	gton Casualty Company			ul Mercury Insu		
	and Guaranty Insurance Con and Guaranty Insurance Und			CONTRACTOR	d Surety Company	
	Company	c. Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company				
St. Pau	l Guardian Insurance Compan	ıy				
TO SUAL TO SUA	ORPORATED BY THE PARTY OF THE P	SEALS SEALS	SEAL S	HARTFORD, OF LAND OF L	S (Metropo)	SELUTY AND GENERAL SELECTION AND SELECTION A
State of Connecticut		В	зу:	Jany	Thympan	
City of Hartford ss.			/	George W Thomps	on, Senior Vice Presid	lent
On this the	Company, St. Paul Guardian In Company of America, and Unite	Fidelity and Guara surance Company, d States Fidelity a	anty Insurance C , St. Paul Mercu and Guaranty Co	Company, Fidelity ary Insurance Co mpany, and that I	mpany, Travelers (he, as such, being a	rance Underwriters Casualty and Surety authorized so to do

58440-6-11Printed in U.S.A.

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2016.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 27th day of



















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.